700037444

FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET Docket No.: (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) TRADEMARKS ONLY 84134US & 84135US Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar TM05/REV03 Tab settings → → → ▼ To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): J.D. Cahill Co., Inc. Name: <u>Graphic Packaging Corporation</u> Internal Address: ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association Street Address: 4455 Table Mountain Drive □ Limited Partnership ☐ General Partnership City: Golden State: CO ZIP: 80403 □ Corporation-State New Hampshire □ Other ☐ Individual(s) citizenship _____ ☐ Association _____ ☐ Yes ☒ No Additional names(s) of conveying party(les) ☐ General Partnership _______ Nature of conveyance: ☐ Limited Partnership Assignment
 ■ ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other ☐ Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic designation is: ☐ Yes ☐ N Execution Date: March 6, 2003 (Designations must be a separate document from Additional name(s) & address(es) □ Yeş Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,130,904 2,182,579 ☐ Yes ☒ No Additional numbers Name and address of party to whom correspondence Total number of applications and registrations involved:..... concerning document should be mailed; Name: Lisa A. Osman 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ \$65.00 Internal Address: Dorsey & Whitney LLP □ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: <u>370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4700</u> 04-1415 _ State: <u>CO</u> ZIP: <u>80202</u> City: <u>Denver</u> DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. <u>Lisa A. Osman</u> July 23, 2003 Name of Person Signing Signature TRADEMARK •

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachmete att: 002688

EXHIBIT 1.07(a)(iv)(B)

ASSIGNMENT OF SERVICE MARKS AND TRADEMARKS

This Assignment of Service Marks and Trademarks made as of March 6, 2003, by and among J.D. Cahill Co., Inc., a New Hampshire corporation, maintaining an office at 6 Merrill Industrial Drive, Hampton, New Hampshire 03842 ("<u>Assignor</u>") and Graphic Packaging Corporation, a Delaware corporation, maintaining an office at 4455 Table Mountain Drive, Golden, Colorado 80403 ("<u>Assignee</u>").

RECITALS

Assignee and Assignor, along with John E. Cahill and James D. Cahill III, are parties to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of February 28, 2003 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell to Assignee and Assignee has agreed to buy from Assignor the Assets (as defined in the Agreement), including without limitation all assumed fictional business names, service marks, registered and unregistered trademarks, trade names and applications thereof, of Assignor. Pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor has agreed to execute such instruments as the Assignee may reasonably request for the purpose of effecting the sale of the Assets, and evidencing Assignee's possession and control of all of the Assets.

In accordance therewith, Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under Assignor's registered and unregistered domestic and foreign service marks and trademarks, trademark and service mark applications, trade names, and assumed fictional business names, both in the United States and in any other country, including without limitation all registered and unregistered trademarks, service marks and applications therefore listed on Schedule A annexed hereto and incorporated herein by reference (all of the foregoing being referred to herein as the "Marks").

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for and in exchange for the payment of the purchase price set forth in the Agreement, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith and which is symbolized thereby, all claims for damages and rights to sue for infringement of any Mark, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date of this Assignment of Service Marks and Trademarks, and any and all renewals and extensions thereof that may hereafter be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States, Canada and in any other jurisdiction, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the said Assignor had this Assignment of Service Marks and Trademarks not been made.

Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Assignment of Service Marks and Trademarks shall be governed by and

construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused their respective duly authorized officers to execute this Assignment of Service Marks and Trademarks as of the date first above written.

	ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
	J.D. CAHILL Co., INC., a New Hampshire corporation	GRAPHIC PACKAGING CORPORATION a Delaware corporation
	By: Signature]	By: Signature
	Name: Total & CANTUL [Print Name of Signer]	Name: <u>JIII.B.LO. S/SSOV</u> [Print Name of Signer]
•	Title: PRESIDENT [Title of Signer]	Title: Course 4 [Title of Signor] Secretary
([SEAL]	
7) / f a.	, personally known	before me,, personally appeared to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory cribed to the within instrument and acknowledged ed capacity and that by his signature on the fof which the person acted, executed the
	PUBLIC OF COLOR OF CO	Notary Public

[Signature Page to Assignment of Service Marks and Trademarks]

[SEAL]

State of Colorado	_)
County of Denver) ss.:)

On this 6 day of March, 20 93, before me, ____, personally appeared evidence) to be the person Whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.



SCHEDULE A

Registered Service Marks and Trademarks

Service Mark or Trademark	U.S. or Canadian Registration No.	Registration Date
E-COAT ®	United States Trademark Certificate of Registration No. 2,182,579 (For coating chemicals used in the manufacture of paper)	August 18, 1998
E-COAT PLUS ®	United States Trademark Certificate of Registration No. 2,130,904 (For coating chemicals applied to paperboard for use in the manufacture of food containers)	January 20, 1998

Unregistered Service Marks and Trademarks

Service Mark or Trademark	
J.D. Cahill Co., Inc.	

Pending Service Mark or Trademark Applications

Service Mark or Trademark	Application Number	Application Date
None		

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP

MINNEAPOLIS
SEATTLE
NEW YORK
WASHINGTON, D.C.
DENVER
LONDON
SOUTHERN CALIPORNIA
DES MOINES

SAN PRANCISCO

ANCHORAGE

REPUBLIC PLAZA BUILDING, SUITE 4700
370 SEVENTEENTH STREET
DENVER, COLORADO 80202-5647
TELEPHONE: (303) 629-3400
FAX: (303) 629-3450
www.dorseylaw.com

FALO ALTO
FARCO
SALT LAKE CITY
GREAT FALLS
HONG KONC
MISSOULA
TORONTO
SMANGHAI
VANCOUVER

FAX COVER SHEET

The information contained in this facsimile message, if a client of this firm is a named addressee, or the message is otherwise intended for a client, is presumptively legally privileged and confidential information. If you are not a named addressee, or if there is any reason to believe that you may have received this message in error, (1) do not read the message below; (2) do not distribute or copy this facsimile; and (3) please immediately call us collect at the number of the sender below.

8 DATE: July 23, 2003 TOTAL # OF PAGES (INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET): TO: Assignment Division FAX# (703) 306-5995 FIRM NAME: U.S. Patent and Trademark Office TELEPHONE #: (703) 308-9723 LOCATION: Washington, D.C. 20231 REFERENCE #: 3463/449457-1 FROM: Marilyn Johnson, Trademark Paralegal ATTORNEY: Lisa A. Osman, Eşq. TELEPHONE #: (303) 628-1507EMAIL: johnson.marllyn@dorsey.com

CERTIFICATE OF TRANSMISSION BY FACSIMILE (37 CFR 1.8)

I hereby certify that the following are being transmitted by facsimile to the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Fax No.: (703) 306-5995 on <u>July 23, 2003</u>:

- 1. Recordation Form Cover Sheet Form PTO-1594 with <u>Assignment of Service Marks and Trademarks</u>
 - Duplicate copy of Form PTO-1594 for payment by deposit account (1 page)

Marilyn Johnson, Paralegal

Original will be sent via: Mail Messenger Air Courier X Will not be sent	ıt
--	----

07/23/2003 14:22 FAX 303 629 3450 DORSEY	AND WHITNEY	☑ 003	
FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) RECORDATION FO	Docket No.:		
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1984-97 LegalStar TM05/REV03 TRADEMA	RKS ONLY	84134US & 84135US	
Tab settings → → → ▼	▼ ▼		
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: F	Please record the attached original doc	cuments or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): J.D. Cahill Co., Inc. COPY	Name and address of receiving Name: <u>Graphic Packaging Called Internal Address</u> :	<u>Corporation</u>	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State New Hampshire ☐ Other	Street Address: 4455 Table City: Golden Individual(s) citizenship	State: _CO ZIP: _80403	
Additional names(s) of conveying party(les)	Association		
3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☑ Corporation-State <u>Delaw</u> ☐ Other If assignee is not domiciled in the Uni	areited States, a domestic	
Execution Date: March 6, 2003	designation is (Designations must be a separate do Additional name(s) & address(es)	☐ Yes ☐ N cument from ☐ Yes ☐ N	
4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional numbers	B. Trademark Regis 2,130,904 2,182,579 ☐ Yes ☑ No	tration No.(s)	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications a registrations involved:		
Name: <u>Lisa A, Osman</u> Internal Address: <u>Dorsey & Whitney LLP</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): □ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to be charged to		
Street Address: 370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4700	8. Deposit account number:		
City: <u>Denver</u> State: <u>CO</u> ZIP: <u>80202</u>	04-1415		
Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informa	ise this space	ached copy is a true copy	
of the original document. Lisa A. Osman July 23, 2003			

RECORDED: 07/23/2003 number of pages including cover sheet, attachment ETEL: 002688 RAME RAME: 0713

Signature

Name of Person Signing